
MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Civic Suite, Castle House, Newark and Sherwood DC Offices. 

 

Tuesday, 28 May 2019 at 10.00 am 
 

 Members:- 
 

Ashfield District Council TBC 
 
Mansfield District Council TBC 
 
Newark & Sherwood District Council TBC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Page No. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Appointment of Chairman 
 

 

 In accordance with the Constitution the offices of Chair and Vice-Chair 
shall, in successive years, rotate between the three constituent 
authorities. The Chair for 2019/20 will be a Member from Newark and 
Sherwood District Council. 

 

3.   Appointment of Vice Chairman 
 

 

 The Vice Chairman for 2019/20 will be a Member from Mansfield District 
Council.  

 

4.   Declarations of interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

5.   Declarations of intent to record the meeting 
 

 

6.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

3 - 5 

7.   Annual Statement of Accounts 
 

6 - 90 

8.   Matters Arising 
 

 

9.   Any Other Business 
 

 

10.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Proposed meeting dates- All Monday, 10am 
 

 



16 September 2019- Ashfield DC offices 
9 December 2019- Mansfield DC offices 
24 February 2020- Newark and Sherwood DC offices 
18 May 2020- Ashfield DC offices  

 
 
Distribution 
 
Councillors: 
 
Ashfield District Council TBC 
 
Mansfield District Council TBC 

  
   

Newark & Sherwood District Council TBC 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Mansfield District Council Offices on Monday, 11 February 2019 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Sears-Piccavey (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor D Payne, Executive Mayor K Allsop 
and Councillor M Barton 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor A Tristram 

 

1740 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

1741 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations to record the meeting. 
 

1742 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

1743 MATTERS ARISING 
 

 The Director- Governance and Organisational Development- Newark and Sherwood 
District Council was in attendance. She explained that she would be taking on the role 
of Clerk to the Committee following the departure from the Authority of Kirsty Cole.   
 

1744 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT- 1 APRIL- 31 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 The Acting Treasurer presented the financial report covering the period for 1 April- 31 
December 2018. The Committee considered the income and expenditure for the 
period, and variances for the period. The Acting Treasurer highlighted variances as 
detailed in the report, including underspends on employee expenses due to 
vacancies. 
 
The Committee heard that due to the problems with the abatement equipment, the 
50% target for abated cremations was not expected to be met this financial year. The 
Mansfield & District Crematorium would have to purchase tradable mercury abated 
cremations (tmac’s) from the CAMEO scheme to meet the 50% target. The current 
forecast for 2018/2019 was £55,000. The Committee had agreed at their meeting in 
September 2018 for the spend to be financed from General Reserves. 
 
The Committee considered the report, noting that the number of cremations for the 
period was lower than previous comparative periods. The Director and Registrar 
explained that this was in part due to competition from local crematoria and also 
overall reduced death rates for the period.  

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 
The Acting Treasurer drew Members’ attention to the agreement between the 
constituent Authorities’ Section 151 Officers regarding the expenditure incurred on 
the Capital Abatement works in 2019/2020. They had agreed that this should be 
allocated across each Authority on the annual throughput basis and for each 
Authority to include it in their Partial Exemption Assessment for the purposes of VAT.  
Mansfield District Council would have to apply to consent from HMRC as this was a 
change to their current practice, and that process was on-going.  
 
AGREED that the financial management report 1 April- 31 December 2018 be noted. 
 

1745 WEBCASTING AND DIGITAL IMAGERY 
 

 The Committee considered a report from the Director and Registrar regarding 
proposed fees and charges for the provision of providing webcasting and the ability 
to have digital imagery within the Thoresby Chapel. The fees were detailed in the 
report, and the Committee noted that funding had been carried forward from the 
previous financial year to fund the equipment, and it was confirmed that on-going 
costs had been included in the repairs budget.  
 
The Committee considered the proposals, and agreed that the opportunity for people 
who were unable to attend, for example due to living overseas, to view funerals 
would be beneficial. The Director and Registrar also confirmed that private 
crematoria were already offering the function and there had been requests at 
Mansfield Crematorium to offer the same. It was anticipated that the system would 
be installed at the beginning of April. Requirements surrounding support in the event 
of failure of the system would be detailed in terms and conditions with the supplier, 
who also supplied audio equipment for the Crematorium.  
 
AGREED that: 
 

1. That approval be given to the fees as detailed in the report; 
2. That the usage be monitored; and 
3. That the fees become applicable following a ‘one month period’ of testing. 

 
1746 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
 The Chairman requested an update on the development of the updated website. The 

Director and Registrar explained that work on the website was on-going, but had 
been delayed due to staff vacancies and absence.  
 

1747 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 28 May 2019 at 10am, 
to be held at Newark and Sherwood District Council offices.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 10.23 am. 
 
 

Agenda Page 4



 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 5



 

Report of the Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 

To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 

28 May 2019 

MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/2019 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
  

This report presents the Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for 
2018/2019 showing the Committee’s financial position as at the 31 March 
2019 and the revenue and capital activity during the financial year. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

(i) The Statement of Accounts as presented in Appendix A for the financial 
year 2018/2019 is approved.   

(ii) The 2018/2019 budgeted surplus distribution as detailed in Appendix A, 
page 8, 3.6, is approved. 

(iii) That revenue budgets for equipment acquisitions £22,000, grounds 
maintenance £4,000 and books/publications £2,000 currently held in 
general reserves, to be carried forward into 2019/2020 is approved. 

(iv) The financial information provided in Appendix D and usage information 
provided in Appendix E, is for noting only. 

(v) That the cremation fee income in excess of the budgeted surplus for 
2018/2019 totalling £35,991 is transferred to the Capital Fund, as 
approved at the JCC meeting held on 15 December 2017, is for noting 
only. 

(vi) The revenue expenditure for the CAMEO non-abatement fees for £51,535 
previously approved to be financed from general reserves; is for noting 
only. 

(vii) The accounting for VAT as detailed in 3.7, is for noting and that the 
constitution of the JCC is to be amended to reflect this change. 

  
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Annual Statement of Accounts is a statutory document which must be 

produced and approved by the Committee, Appendix A.  The statement 
informs interested parties of the financial 
[...]
financial information table for 2018/2019 is 

included within Appendix C and the 2018/2019 usage breakdown by area 
table and chart is in included within Appendices D and E. 

 
3.7 As detailed in the Financial Management Report 1 April 2018 to 31 December 

2018, 3.4, written consent has now been received from HM Revenue and 
Customs (HMRC), please see Appendix F. Concerns had been raised that 
when large capital works are undertaken by the Crematorium this impacts 
significantly on Mansfield District Council’s VAT partial exemption calculation 
and could cause this to be breached resulting in significant amounts of VAT to 
be repaid. The three constituent authorities agreed to change the accounting 
for VAT from a lead body partnership to a management board or committee 
structure. This would enable each constituent authority to account for income 
and expenditure between the partners on an annual throughput basis, so that 
each authority could account for only their share in their VAT partial 
exemption calculations, thus reducing the risk of an authority breaching its test 
of insignificance for partial exemption. 

 
4. OPTIONS AVAILABLE 
 

Agenda Page 7



4.1  Members of the Committee could not approve the Statement of Accounts or 
request amendments to the contents therein.  However, there is a statutory 
requirement to approve by 31 May 2019.  

 
5. RISK ASSESSMENT OF RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPTIONS 
 

Risk  Risk Assessment  Risk 
Level  

Risk Management  

The statement is 
not approved by 31 
May 2019. 

This is a statutory deadline; 
not meeting this deadline will 
result in a qualification of the 
audit report 

Low Ensure that the date 
set for Members of the 
Committee to consider 
this report is met 

 
The preparation of the Statement of Accounts is a statutory requirement. 

 
6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Relevant Legislation: The accounts are produced in accordance with the 

requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The format 
reflects the requirements of the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/2019 and the Service Accounting 
Code of Practice published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA).  This is supported by the International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
The audit is carried out in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 

 
(b)      Human Rights: It is not considered that individual human rights will be infringed. 
 
(c) Equality and Diversity:  No direct impact 
 
(d) Climate change and environmental sustainability:  No direct impact 
 
(e) Crime and Disorder:  No direct impact 
 
(f)  Budget /Resource:  There are no budget / resource implications. 
 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

A full set of working papers, Statements of Recommended Practice, CIPFA 
standards and regulations are held within the Finance Department. 

 
Report Author - Wendy Gregson 
Designation - Senior Finance Advisor 
Telephone - 01623 463305 
E-mail - wgregson@mansfield.gov.uk  

 

Agenda Page 8

mailto:wgregson@mansfield.gov.uk


 

MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT 

JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT  

AND 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

2018/2019 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      

Agenda Page 9



Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 

 

1 

 

  
CONTENTS 

 
 

Page 
No. 

 

  

2 Introduction 

3 Explanation of the Accounting Statements 

4-10 Annual Report and Summary of Financial Performance 

11 Statement of  Responsibility for the Statement of Accounts 

12-18 Statement of Accounting Policies 

  

 The Core Financial Statements 

19-21 

22-23 

Movement in Reserves Statement (MiRS) 

Table A - Adjustments between Accounting Basis and 

Funding Basis Under Regulations 

24 

25 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) 

Balance Sheet 

26 Cash Flow Statement 

27-43 Notes to the core Financial Statements 

  

 Supplementary Financial Statements 

44-50 Annual Governance Statement  

51-52 Glossary of Financial and Accounting Terms 

53 Auditors Report  

 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 10



Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 

 

2 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
Mansfield Crematorium was built in the late 1950’s as a joint initiative by a group of 
local authorities who recognised the need for cremation facilities which were easily 
accessible to the people of the area.  
 
The operation and management of the Crematorium is conducted through a Joint 
Committee comprising of Mansfield District Council, Ashfield District Council and 
Newark and Sherwood District Council.  The joint use agreement has been revised 
as circumstances have changed, currently Mansfield and Ashfield District Council’s 
each appoint three executive members to the Joint Committee and Newark and 
Sherwood District Council appoints three elected members in accordance with the 
rules on political balance. 
 
Mansfield District Council is the lead authority for the Joint Committee; who holds the 
contracts of employment for the staff and the legal title to the Crematorium; it’s Head 
of Finance acts as Treasurer of the Committee.  
 
The constituent authorities have given delegated authority to the Joint Committee to 
determine the capital programme, provided the costs can be met through revenue 
surpluses or the capital fund. 
 
The operating surplus of the crematorium is distributed to the constituent authorities 
on the basis of throughput as would any capital expenditure that could not be 
financed from the Joint Committees own resources. 
 
The Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 have been prepared 
in accordance with latest Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in order to 
provide the necessary detail for subsequent consolidation into the accounts of the 
constituent authorities. The format reflects the requirements of the Code 
[...]
porate transactions and funding.   
 
Balance Sheet - The Balance Sheet is a “snapshot” of the financial position of the 
Committee.  It shows the assets, liabilities, cash balances and reserves at the year-
end date.  
 
Cash Flow Statement - This statement shows the reasons for the changes in the 
Committee’s cash balances during the year and whether that change is due to 
operating activities, new investment or financing activities.   
 
The Supplementary Financial Statements are: 
Annual Governance Statement - This sets out the Committees’ governance 
structures and its key internal controls.   
 
Other Key Sections: 
Statement of Responsibilities - This sets out the respective responsibilities of the 
Committee and the Treasurer.    
 
Accounting Policies - These explain the treatment and basis of the figures in the 
accounts in accordance with proper accounting practices.  
  
Notes to the Financial Statements – The Expenditure and Funding Analysis (EFA) 
shows how annual expenditure is used and funded from resources in comparison 
with how those resources are consumed or earned. The other notes expand on 
important points shown in the core financial statements and provide additional 
information.   
 
Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations - Key terms used throughout this document 
are explained further within these pages. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 12



Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 

 

4 

 

3. ANNUAL REPORT AND SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

 
3.1  Summary of Financial Performance   
 
The Committee approved the budget for 2018/2019 on 15 December 2017 and was 
revised during 2018/2019 to include approved budget carry forwards from 2017/2018 
and budget realignments for 2018/2019.   
 
The actual performance for the year compared to the budgeted controllable income 
and expenditure is shown in the table below:   
  
Table 1 – Financial Performance 2018/2019 
 

 

2017/2018

Actual 

Outturn Income and Expenditure Summary

Revised 

Budget

Actual 

Outturn

Variance to 

Budget
£ £ £ £

Income

-1,729,610 Cremation Fees -1,828,626 -1,652,329 176,297

-34,301 Other Income -30,421 -34,697 -4,276

-1,763,911 Gross Income -1,859,047 -1,687,026 172,021

Expenditure

404,968 Employee Costs 380,196 400,321 20,125

182,126 Premises Costs 423,995 318,419 -105,576

164,838 Supplies and Services 176,423 163,519 -12,904

59,273 Support Services 61,435 57,570 -3,865

2,099 Provisions 0 4,710 4,710

343,707 Depreciation and Impairment 106,610 98,972 -7,638

1,157,011 Gross Expenditure 1,148,659 1,043,511 -105,148

-606,900 Net Cost of Service -710,388 -643,515 66,873

-5,047 Interest Received -1,860 -8,236 -6,376

-343,707 Reverse Depreciation and Impairment -106,610 -98,972 7,638

-38,070 Transfer from Usable Reserve -28,000 -51,535 -23,535

-38,772 Net Pension Interest and Liability 0 -34,041 -34,041

154,189 Transfer to Usable Reserve 46,550 35,991 -10,559

-878,307 Surplus -800,308 -800,308 0

122,471

Transfer Surplus in Excess of Budget to                

Usable Reserves 0 0 0

-755,836 Net Surplus for Distribution -800,308 -800,308 0

2018/2019

 

 

The main reasons for the variances between budgeted and actual income and 
expenditure is summarised below: 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 13



Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 

 

5 

 

 
3.2  Income  
 
The gross income received during 2018/2019 was £1,687,026 compared to a budget 
of £1,859,047, a reduction of £172,021 (9.25%).  This variance was due to: 
 

 The estimated number of cremations for 2018/2019 was 2,450; the actual 
number of cremations undertaken was 2,235 which is a reduction of 215 (8.77%). 
There was an overall decrease in cremation and medical fee income of £157,763 
compared to budget. 

 As a result of the reduction in the number of cremations, income was reduced for 
memorial purchases £3,738 and book of rememberance inscriptions £2,995. 
[...]
nd cleaning materials were underspent by (£5,126). 

 Grounds maintenance shows an underspend of (£8,243). The grounds 
maintenance budget includes £4,000 which was carried forward from 2017/2018 

Agenda Page 14



Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 

 

6 

 

from books/publications and realigned to grounds maintenance during 
2018/2019 to help finance boundary fence works. However, this carry forward 
budget was not required and is to be carried forward into 2019/2020 to part 
finance video streaming, upgrade to closed circuit TV system and crematorium 
re-branding works. The £4,000 is currently held within general reserves. 

 
Supplies and Services £12,904 lower than budgeted: 

 Due to problems with the abatement equipment, the 50% target for abated 
cremations was not met this financial year. As a result of this target not being 
met in 2018/2019, tradable mercury abated cremations (tmac’s) had to be 
purchased from the Crematoria Abatement of Mercury Emissions Organisation 
(CAMEO) scheme to meet the 50% target. 937 tmac’s have been purchased 
costing £51,535. In September 2018 the Committee approved that these costs 
were to be financed from the general reserve.   

 The budget for equipment acquisitions £22,000 and books/publications £2,000 
were carried forward from 2017/2018. During the financial year preparation 
works have taken place to ensure the Wi-Fi signal at the crematorium site and 
cabling were upgraded to accommodate video streaming. Also works re-
branding the crematorium have delayed the replacement of hymn books etc. until 
2019/2020. This carry forward budget was not required in 2018/2019 and is to be 
carried forward into 2019/2020 to part finance video streaming, upgrade to CCTV 
system and crematorium re-branding works/printing. The (£24,000) unused 
budget is currently held within general reserves. 

 Underspends of (£4,462) for printing, (£2,282) for stationery and (£2,347) 
[...]
sufficient funds for the 
£750,000 capital budget required in 2019/2020 for abatement equipment works. 
This budget was based on 2,450 cremations which were expected to generate 
an additional £46,550 in income. The actual number of cremations processed in 
2018/2019 dropped by 215 to 2,235, which only generated £42,465 additional 
cremation fee income. However, after all transactions in the accounts had been 
processed and the budgeted surplus distributed, there was only £35,991 excess 
income to expenditure available to transfer to the capital fund, this reduction is 
mainly due to the reduced number of cremations processed in the year.  

Agenda Page 16



Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 

 

8 

 

 
3.4 Annual Surplus  
 
The Committee approved in December 2017 to only allocate the budgeted surplus to 
the three constituent authorities on an annual throughput basis. The budgeted 
surplus for 2018/2019 is £800,308. 
 
3.5  Number of Cremations  
 
The following table shows the number of cremations conducted during the last five 
years by area of origin:  
 
Table 2 
 

Year Ashfield Mansfield

 Newark & 

Sherwood  Out of Area Total %   Change

2018/2019 826             859                           130               420 2,235          -11.1%

2017/2018 888             1,012                        169               445 2,514          -4.2%

2016/2017 823             964             232             604             2,623          5.2%

2015/2016 863             831             207             592             2,493          -11.3%

2014/2015 915             889             211             797             2,812          0.0%
 

 
Table 2 above shows that in 2018/2019 there have been; 

 a decrease in Ashfield’s area of 62 (7%) 

 a decrease in Mansfield’s area of 153 (15%)    

 a decrease in Newark & Sherwood’s area of 39 (23%) and 

 a decrease in other areas of 25 (6%) 
 
The reason for these changes 
[...]
 CIPFA/LASAAC 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/2019 (the 
CODE). 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Treasurer has: 

 Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

 Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 

 Complied with the local authority Code. 
 
The Treasurer has also throughout the year: 

 Maintained proper accounting records which were kept up to date; 

 Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 
irregularities. 

 
CERTIFICATE 
I certify that the Statement of Accounts 2018/2019 presents a true and fair view of the financial 
position of Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee and its income and expenditure for 
the year ended 31 March 2019. 

 
 

Signed…………………………………….                                                 Date: ………………..   
D Edwards CPFA 
Treasurer of the Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 

 
 

 
2. JOINT COMMITTEE’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
The Joint Committee is required to: 

 Make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to ensure 
that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  The 
Joint Committee has appointed a Treasurer.   

 Manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 
safeguard its assets; and 

 Approve the Statement of Accounts. 
 
CERTIFICATE 
The Statement of Accounts for the year 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 has been prepared and I 
confirm that these accounts were approved by Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee at 
the meeting held on 28 May 2019. 

 
 

Signed…………………………………….                                                 Date: ………………..   
Chair of Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 

 

 

Agenda Page 20



Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
Annual Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 

 

12 

 

STAT
[...]
st-employment benefits.  Although these benefits 
will not actually be payable until employees retire, the Committee has a commitment to 
make the payments (for those benefits) and to disclose them at the time that employees 
earn their future entitlement. 
 
The Committee participates in the Local Government Pension Scheme, administered 
locally by Nottinghamshire County Council in accordance with the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.  This is a defined benefit statutory scheme and 
currently provides benefits based on career average revalued earnings.  This means 
that the Committee and the employees pay contributions into a fund, calculated at a 
level intended to balance the pension’s liabilities with investment assets. 
 
In April 2017, the opportunity to pay for three years Nottinghamshire County Council 
lump sum pension payments in advance for the period 2017/2018, 2018/2019 and 
2019/2020 was accepted by the Treasurer in relation to the employees of the Mansfield 
and District Crematorium. This resulted in an overall saving of £3,246. The accounts for 
2017/2018 and 2018/2019 show only one year lump sum pension payments for £19,960 
in each year with accounting adjustments for the £19,959 paid in advance for the year 
2019/2020. Due to the three year pension invoice being paid in 2017/2018 the pension 
reserve and pension liability within the balance sheet will vary by the amount paid in 
advance in the 2017/2018 accounts by £39,919 and 2018/2019 accounts by £19,959 
but will realign in the 2019/2020 accounts. 
 
The Actuary, Barnett Waddingham is instructed by Nottinghamshire County Council to 
undertake pension expense calculations and have prepared their figures in accordance 
with their understanding of the International Accounting Standard IAS19.   
 
In General, participating in a defined benefit pension scheme means the employer is 
exposed to a number of risks: 
 

 Investment risk - The Fund holds investment in asset classes, such
[...]

Car Parking - Free  Non-business  

Mercury Abatement   Exempt  

Gardens of remembrance (free use)   Non-business  

    

Further detail within VATGPB8645 provides details for services also linked to the 
commemoration of the dead all of which must be taken into consideration whilst accounting 
for income but crucially identifying if there are any partial exemption restrictions as a result. 
 

Agenda Page 89

https://www.gov.uk/hmrc-internal-manuals/vat-government-and-public-bodies/vatgpb8645


 

 183134 2 

Any costs incurred relating to exempt activities should be included in the section 33 method 
and partial exemption calculations. A basis of apportionment should be therefore used as 
described in VAT Notice 749 section 8. 
 
VAT recovery  
 
As I understand from the provided induction handbook, the joint committee has up to date 
followed VAT accounting and recovery of input tax by way of partnership structure as 
described under “Lead body partnership” under VATGPB6200 
 
The lead body in this respect has been and is currently Mansfield District Council (MDC) 
with both the other parties involved namely Ashfield DC (VRN:118 1685 68) and Newark and 
Sherwood DC (VRN:118 1156 95) with both being VAT registered and also being Section 33 
bodies. Crucially, this means that where applicable all three members are able to recover 
non-business expenditure under Section 33(1) VATA 1994 and business expenditure under 
section 26 VATA 1994 subject to the partial exemption restriction afforded to Local 
Authorities. 
 
I understand that MDC is now correctly concerned that the expenditure and accounting for 
VAT as the lead body within the partnership of the joint committee will result in the breach of 
its test of insignificance for partial exemption. 
 
The prosed alternative in which the structure is that of a “Management board or committee” 
further to VATPBG6200 is one that is applicable and perhaps should have been adopted 
from the onset as I am unable to identify from the induction handbook that a legal entity has 
ever been formed under principles of the lead body partnership. 
 
Giving consideration that all 3 members have been VAT registered as well as being section 
33 bodies and further to reading the induction handbook; I am satisfied that the Joint 
Committee would satisfy conditions of an arm’s length body. 
 
I do not therefore view this to have had any impact on the eligibility and accounting of VAT 
on the basis of the information reviewed and will not require a retrospective review. 
 
The proposed method of split of income and expenditure between the partners in 
accordance with the current split between the partners at 48.5% for Mansfield DC; 44.7% for 
Ashfield DC and 6.8% for Newark and Sherwood DC, is acceptable as it is in accordance 
with VATGPB6200 “Management board or committee” structure. 
 
I hope that this clarifies the matter however should you feel that I have misunderstood or 
overlooked any particular issue then please contact me at the address provided above or 
alternatively if you wish then via e-mail. In addition if you feel that there is some additional 
supporting information which will aid me in making an accurate decision based on the facts 
then please forward this to me urgently. 
 
Whichever method you choose to contact us about this check, you need to quote the case 
reference CFS-1643443 and any other references shown above. If you write you need to 
use the address shown above. If you send documents you must tell us if you want them 
returned as we may securely destroy them after 50 days. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Mohammad E Hussain 
VAT Tax Specialist 
 
To find out what you can expect from us and what we expect from you go to 
www.gov.uk/hmrc/your-charter and have a look at ‘Your Charter’. 

Agenda Page 90

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-authorities-and-similar-bodies-notice-749#section8

	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Annual Statement of Accounts
	Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Civic Suite, Castle House, Newark and Sherwood DC Offices on Tuesday, 28 May 2019 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Hollis, Councillor A Burgin, Councillor Richardson, 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst and Councillor T Smith 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor H Smith (Committee Member), Councillor Barsby 
(Committee Member), A Abrahams (Committee Member) and Gill 
Dawn (Committee Member) 

 

1748 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that Councillor Mrs L. Hurst of Newark and Sherwood 
District Council be appointed as the Chairman of the Committee for the 
year 2019/2020. 

 
1749 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that Mayor A. Abrahams of Mansfield District Council be 

appointed as the Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the year 
2019/2020. 

 
1750 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

 
 Councillor A. Burgin declared a personal interest in relation to item 7 - the Annual 

Statement of Accounts, as he was employed by Ashfield District Council.  
 

1751 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

The meeting was adjourned at 10:09am to allow the presentation of donations to 
Beaumond House and the John Eastwood Hospice. The Director and Registrar of the 
Crematorium explained that the monies were raised from the sale of metals 
recovered after a cremation. Permission from the families was sought, and she 
explained that many families were pleased that the monies were donated to worthy 
causes within the District. Beaumond House Hospice, Newark received a cheque for 
£7000 and the John Eastwood Hospice, Ashfield received a cheque for £5000.  
 

The meeting then resumed formal session, 10:20am.  
 

1752 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

 The Committee received the Annual Statement of Accounts 2018/19, which included 
the annual report and summary of financial performance, Statement of Accounting 
Policies, the core financial statements and the Annual Governance Statement. The 
Committee was required to approve the Statement of Accounts before the end of 
May, and noted that the audit had not highlighted any internal control issues.  
 



The Committee considered the financial performance for the year, including 
variances between the budgeted and actual income and expenditure, noting the 
reduction in income to £172, 021, due to 215 fewer cremations taking place against 
the estimated number. Other variances included employee costs, premises costs, 
supplies and services and support services. The surplus distribution total was 
£800,308 and was divided between the authorities based on the number of 
cremations per authority area. Mansfield District Council received £378,786, Ashfield 
District Council received £364,220 and Newark and Sherwood District Council 
received £57,302.  
 
In considering the ‘usable’ and ‘unusable’ reserves Members discussed the 
allocation of resources on cremation equipment and repairs, and the possibility of 
increasing the amount of advertising to increase usage of the facility, particularly in 
light of newer private crematorium in the local area. The Director and Registrar 
explained that resource was needed to ensure the Crematorium remained 
competitive in providing the same facilities and latest technologies that were 
available in the newer crematorium, however, she felt that some funeral directors 
who had initially moved away were now returning to the Mansfield and District 
Crematorium, which was in part due to offering longer service times and competitive 
prices. It was also important to maintain a rolling programme of repairs and 
improvements to ensure the life of the cremators and legal compliance with the 
mercury abatement equipment.  
 
The Committee requested benchmarking information on the number of cremations 
and how this compared to the number of registered deaths.  
 
AGREED that: 
 

(i) the Statement of Accounts as presented in Appendix A for the 
financial year 2018/2019 is approved;  

 
(ii) the 2018/2019 budgeted surplus distribution as detailed in 

Appendix A, page 8, 3.6, is approved; 
 
(iii) revenue budgets for equipment acquisitions £22,000, grounds 

maintenance £4,000 and books/publications £2,000 currently held 
in general reserves, to be carried forward into 2019/2020 is 
approved; 

 
(iv) the financial information provided in Appendix D and usage 

information provided in Appendix E, is for noting only; and 
 
(v) the cremation fee income in excess of the budgeted surplus for 

2018/2019 totalling £35,991 is transferred to the Capital Fund, as 
approved at the JCC meeting held on 15 December 2017, is for 
noting only;  

 

(vi) the revenue expenditure for the CAMEO non-abatement fees for 
£51,535 previously approved to be financed from general reserves; 
is for noting only; and 

 



(vii) the accounting for VAT as detailed in 3.7, is for noting and that the 
constitution of the JCC is to be amended to reflect this change. 

 
1753 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
 The Director and Registrar explained that the new standalone website was nearly 

ready to go live. It was anticipated it would be live by the end of June.  
 

1754 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 Meeting dates- All Monday, 10am 
 
16 September 2019 - Ashfield DC offices 
9 December 2019 - Mansfield DC offices 
24 February 2020 - Newark and Sherwood DC offices 
18 May 2020 - Ashfield DC offices 
 

 
Meeting closed at 10.53 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


